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Shri Harish Chandra
Mathur:
*2.{ Shri M. L. Dwivedi:
| Shri Sarjoo Pandey:
LShri P. R. Chakraverti:

Will the Minister of Food and Agriculture be pleased to state:

(a) the advice given to State ‘Governments for increasing food production and streamlining the administration for the purpose; and

(b) the steps taken by State Governments on such advice?

The Minister of State in the Ministry of Food and Agriculture (Dr.
Ram Subhag Singh): (a) and (b). A statement giving the required information is laid on the Table of the ‘Sabha. [Placed in Library. See No.
LT-2244/64].

Shri Harish Chandra Mathur: In the statement it has been pointed out that the Group has found a number «of weaknesses in the existing arrangements and the programmes under implementation. May I know what are these weaknesses that have been identified and what steps are being taken to remedy the weaknesses?

Dr. Ram Subhag Singh: One of the weaknesses noticed is that the supplies needed for agricultural production should be made available to agriculturists in time and so we have tightened up that machinery. Apart from that, minor irrigation requirements were also noticej and these have also been made available to them.

Shri Harish Chandra Mathur: The hon. Minister has just given one of the weaknesses. The hon. Minister for Agriculture himselt as well as the Chief Ministers of various States have pointed out the serious administrative deficiencies at all levels and the Prime Minister has also said about the rational distribution of portfolios. May I know what gtepe have been taken to streamline the administration and to bring about better coordination at all the different levels and do away with the extraneous consideration and personal factors in the vita] matter?

Dr. Ram Subhag Singh: About effecting reforms in the administrative set-up, last year a Working Group was set up and that Working Group unanimously made certain recommendations, That Report has been sent to al] the State Government—it was sent on 18th October, last year—and almost all the State Governments have accepted that Report as a basis for effecting reforms. Rajasthan and Punjab State Governments are implementing the recommendations made in that, Report. About the portfolio of Agriculture to be handled by the Chief Minister, as has been mentioned by the hon. Member, one Chief Minister has already taken up this portfolio. We are mostly guided by the Report made by the Working
Group.

Shri Harish Chandra Mmthur: I only wanted to know what the recommendations of the Committee are.
What is the use of saying that the committee has made certain recommendations and those are being accepted by all the State Governments? My main question was, as certain administrative weaknesses have been pointeq out, what are those weaknesses anq what are the recommendations of the committee.
We must know the facts and not that the committee was appointed and certain recommendations were made.

Dr. Ram Subhag Singh: We have already placed the Report on the Table of the Sabha.
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Shri Tyagi: The hon. Minister seems to be satisfied with the idea of entrusting the agriculture portfolio to the Chief Ministers. I do not know whether this is the only cure which he has suggested. But there was one Nalagarh Committee appointed some time back, and that committee had made certain recommendations. I would like to know which of those recommendations have been accepted so far by Government, and whether the various departments like agriculture, co-operation, community development, fisheries, cattle breeding, irrigation, revenue, warehousing etc. are still being handled separately by separate Ministers or whether they have been integrated.

Dr. Ram Subhag Singh: The hon.
Member knows about that. Irrigation and revenue are being handled by separate Ministers; when I am referring to irrigation, I am referring

FEBRUARY 11, 1964

Oral Answers 34

particularly to major irrigation. As for the other portfolios like animal husbandry, forestry, minor irrigation, panchayati raj, co-operation etc., this report has suggested that they should be handled by a Department called the Department of Agricultural Production and Rural Development.
Here, we are having....

Shri Tyagi: Has that been done?

Mr. Speaker: Order, order. Hon.
Members cannot ask supplementaries to their supplementary questions.

Dr. Ram Subhag Singh: The hon.
Food and Agricultural Minister had four meetings last month and this month, and all the State Governments have accepted the suggestions made.

Shri Ranga: Are Government aware that one of the serious disincentives to increased agricultural production is the tendency on the part of the State Governments to increase the land revenue assessment by more than 100 per cent in Andhra Pradesh and more than 300 per cent in other States?

Dr. Ram Subhag Singh: That is totally a matter for the State Governments. Here, we are governed by the recommendations made by the Planning Commission and the study in our own Ministry.

Shri Daji: Is it a fact that all the State Governments have accepted the suggestions, but not one of them has implemented the same, andi if so, what steps are the Central Government taking to get them implemented?

Dr. Ram Subhag Singh: As I said, it ie being implemented in Rajasthan and Punjab, ag well as Pondicherry, and other State Governments have also accepted the principle, and as you know, the decision can be implemented within one month, because we have been holding meetings during the past six weeks or so. It will take some time for full implementation.
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S}n-i Harish Chandra Mathur: In Rajasthan, these portfolios are handled by three or four different Ministers. -

Shri Tridib Kumar Chaudhari: Is it a fact that many State Governments have been unable to spend th2 allocations that have been made to them from the Centre for agricultural purposes? May I alsop know whether the attention of the Stale Governments concerned, particularly those who have been defaultcrs in this respect and have created shortfalls, has been drawn to this matter and any steps taken to remedy the Pposition?

Dr. Ram Subhag Singh: Last year, when the Central teams visited the States, this matter was brought to the notice of all the State Governments, and in the regional meetings which were recently cailed by the Fooq ang Agriculture Minister, again, we brought all these things to the notice of the State Governments. Now, the whole machinery has been geared up, and there is likelihood of expanded expenditure this year, because this year the allocation is going to be about Rs. 150 crores plus the accelerated assistance that we gave last Yyear of Rs, 19'6 crores.
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Indian Fisheries Corporation
+
Shri Vishram Prasad:

*3. J‘ Shri Warior:
[ Shri M. K. Kumaran:

Will the Minister of Food and Agriculture be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No.
493 on the 10th December, 1963 and
state:

(a) whether the recommendation receiveq from American firm rcgarding setting up the Indian Fisheries Corporation has since been discussed;
and

(b) if so, the terms of collaboration?

The Parliamentary, Secretary to the Minister of Food and Agriculture (Shri Shinde): (a) and (b). Negotiations with the American firm to settle the terms of collaboration have not yet concluded.

Shri Vishram Prasad: How long will it take to finalise the negotiation with the firm? Last time, it was reported that negotiations were being conducted.

The Minister of State in the Ministry of Fooq ang Agriculture (Shri
A. M. Thomas): They have given their report. Some discussions have also taken place on the 5th of this month. They have been asked to give a report containing revised proposals. After its receipt, we will finalise the matter.

Shri Vishram Prasad: How far will this corporation be helpful in solving the food shortage in the country?

Shri A. M. Thomas: It is well known that our efforts to promote a larger fishing industry have not been quite successful. Ot course, there has been some significant advance in the private sector. That is why the State itself wants to come into the field with the help of a foreign company

